

<p><b>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</b></p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2010CA2414 District Court, City and County of Denver, 2000CR630</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 2, 2016 6:44 PM FILING ID: 40E4AABE81B3F CASE NUMBER: 2013SC408</p>
<p><b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</b></p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>ATORRUS LEON RAINER,</b></p> <p>Respondent.</p>	
<p>Jennifer Aronoff McDERMOTT WILL &amp; EMERY LLP 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60606 T: (312) 984-7747 F: (312) 984-7700 jaronoff@mwe.com IL Attorney No. 6312278</p> <p>Hannah Seigel Proff COLORADO JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER 2062 Stout Street Denver, CO 80205 T: (303) 825-0194 F: (303) 825-0182 hannah@cjdc.org CO Attorney No. 40112</p> <p><i>Attorneys for amicus curiae</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2013SC408</p>
<p align="center"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</b></p>	

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that

**The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).**

It contains 4,738 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

**The amicus brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29(c).**

**I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.**

/s/ Jennifer Aronoff

Signature of attorney or party

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. CHILDREN ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY DIFFERENT FROM ADULTS AND IN NON-HOMICIDE CASES CANNOT RECEIVE SENTENCES REQUIRING THEM TO SPEND THE REST OF THEIR LIVES IN PRISON**..... 2

**II. THE LIFE STORIES OF FORMERLY INCARCERATED YOUTHS DEMONSTRATE YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS’ CAPACITY FOR CHANGE AND REHABILITATION**..... 7

**A. Sean Taylor** ..... 7

**B. Xavier McElrath-Bey**..... 11

**C. Anthony Williams** ..... 15

**CONCLUSION**..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... 1–6, 19, 20

*Henry v. State*, 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)..... 5–6

*Miller v. Alabama*, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)..... 1–5, 18

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ..... 3

*People v. Caballero*, 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)..... 6

*People v. Rainer*, 2013 COA 51 (Colo. App. 2013)..... 3, 5

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 3, 19

*State v. Null*, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) ..... 6
